

Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-240068

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
HUNTINGTON DIVISION

CASIE JO MCGEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAREN S. COLE, *et al.*,

Defendants

JOINT MEMORANDUM
OF DEFENDANTS KAREN S. COLE AND VERA J. MCCORMICK
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Lee Murray Hall, Esquire
Sarah A. Walling, Esquire
JENKINS FENSTERMAKER, PLLC
Post Office Box 2688
Huntington, West Virginia 25726
lmh@jenkinsfenstermaker.com
saw@jenkinsfenstermaker.com
Counsel for Defendant Karen S. Cole

Charles R. Bailey, Esq.
Michael W. Taylor, Esq.
Bailey & Wyant, PLLC
P.O. Box 3710
Charleston, WV 25337-3710
cbailey@baileywyant.com
mtaylor@baileywyant.com
*Counsel for Defendant Vera J.
McCormick*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities iii

A. Introduction..... 1

 I. Statement of Facts 2

 II. Standard of Review 3

B. Argument..... 4

 I. Defendants’ Oath And The Duties Of Their Office Bind Them To Follow Current West Virginia Law. 4

 II. An Order By This Court Directing Ms. Cole And Ms. McCormick To Issue Marriage Licenses To Plaintiffs Would Result In State And Federal Inconsistency And Confusion. 8

 III. Nullifying West Virginia’s Laws Defining Marriage Would Disrupt The Federal Balance By Interfering With The State’s Exercise Of Constitutionally Reserved Powers..... 12

 IV. *Baker v. Nelson* Continues To Control This Case And Defeats Plaintiffs’ Due Process And Equal Protection Claims. 17

 1. *Baker v. Nelson* Prohibits Constitutional Challenges To State Marriage Statutes..... 18

 2. Windsor’s Strong Basis In Federalism Supports The Constitutionality Of West Virginia’s Marriage Laws. 21

 3. Courts Consistently Apply *Baker v. Nelson* To Preclude Constitutional Challenges To State Marriage Laws..... 22

 IV. Should This Court Determine That *Baker* Is Not Controlling, West Virginia Law Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause Or The Equal Protection Clause. 24

 1. Rational Basis Review Applies To Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 24

- a. Same-Sex Marriage Is Not A Fundamental Right..... 24
- b. The Fourth Circuit Applies Rational Basis Review To Statutes Involving Distinctions Between Homosexuals and Heterosexuals..... 28
- 2. West Virginia Marriage Laws Are Rationally Related To A Legitimate State Interest..... 31
- C. Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.
398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 4

Smith v. Mandel
66 F.R.D. 405 (D.S.C. 1975)..... 8

City of Syracuse v. Onondaga County
464 F.3d 297 (2nd Cir. 2006) 8

Cunningham v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle
751 F. Supp. 885 (W.D. Wash. 1990) 8

Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff
42 F.2d 832 (2nd Cir. N.Y. 1930)..... 9, 10

State University of New York v. Denton
35 A.D.2d 176 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1970) 10

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB
324 U.S. 9 (1945)..... 10

Mobay Chemical Co. v. Hudson Foam Plastics Corp.
277 F. Supp. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)..... 11

Acheson v. Albert
90 U.S. App. D.C. 294 (1952)..... 11

First Penn-Pacific Life Ins. Comp. v. William R. Evans, Chtd.
304 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 12

Gregory v. Ashcroft
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 13

Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 13

The Collector v. Day
78 U.S. 113 (1871)..... 13

Graves ex rel. People of the State of New York ex rel. O’Keefe
306 U.S. 366 (1939)..... 13

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 13

United States v. Windsor
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 27, 29

Haddock v. Haddock
201 U.S. 562 (1906)..... 14

Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler
280 U.S. 379 (1930)..... 14

United States v. Morrison
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 14

Sosna v. Iowa
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 14

Williams v. North Carolina
317 U.S. 287 (1942)..... 14, 15

Boddie v. Connecticut
401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 14, 15

Poe v. Ullman
367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 15

Shelby Co., Ala. v. Holder
133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 17

Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One. v. Holder
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 17

Baker v. Nelson
409 U.S. 810 (1972).....17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Baker v. Nelson
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)..... 18, 19

Skinner V. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson
 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 18

Hicks v. Miranda
 422 U.S. 332 (1972)..... 19, 21, 22, 24

Ohio ex rel. Eaton v. Price
 360 U.S. 246 (1959)..... 19

Kitchen v. Herbert
 No. 13A687, 2014 WL 30367 20, 21

Hollingsworth v. Perry
 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 21, 23

Windsor v. United States
 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012) 23

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 23

Perry v. Brown
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Adams v. Howerton
 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 23

McConnell v. Nooner
 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 23

Sevcik v. Sandoval
 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)..... 23

Jackson v. Abercrombie
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 23

State Oil v. Khan
 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 23, 24

Lee-Thomas v. Prince George’s Cnty. Pub. Schs.
 666 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Washington v. Glucksberg
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 24, 25, 26

Morse v. Frederick
 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 25

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Rabb
 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 25, 26

Zablocki v. Redhail
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 26

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health
 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)..... 27

Hernandez v. Robles
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..... 27

Thomasson v. Perry
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Romer v. Evans
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 27

Cook v. Gates
 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 27

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force
 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks
 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 28

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning
 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 28

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Equality Found of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati
 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 28

Heller v. Doe
 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 29, 31

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 29

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan
 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 29, 30

Craig v. Boren
 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 30

Frontiero v. Richardson
 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 30

Reed v. Reed
 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 30

Lawrence v. Texas
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 30

Veney v. Wyche
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 30

Bowers v. Hardwick
 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 30

STATUTES:

W. Va. Code § 48-2-104..... 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 31

W. Va. Code § 48-2-401..... 1, 2, 9, 31

W. Va. Code § 48-2-502..... 6

W. Va. Code § 16-5-5..... 6

W. Va. Code § 16-5-34..... 6

W. Va. Code § 16-5-35..... 6

W. Va. Code § 64-32-1..... 6

W. Va. Code § 48-2-102..... 6

W. Va. Code § 48-2-105..... 6

W. Va. Code § 48-2-106..... 6

W. Va. Code § 48-2-107..... 6

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Article IX, Section 12, West Virginia Constitution 4

Article IV, Section 5, West Virginia Constitution 5

Article IX, Section 4, West Virginia Constitution 5

Amendment X, United States Constitution..... 13
Amendment V, United States Constitution..... 15

COURT RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 70 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

R. Stern & E. Gressman, Supreme Court Practice 19
C. Wright, Law of Federal Courts..... 19
